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From: Jennifer Thompson

To: Helen Donaldson
Date: 3/4/2015 8:53 AM
Subject: Cleeve Street Discontinance

Hi Nell - My understanding from you is that, in connection with the pending request to discontinue a portion of Cleeve Street, the
Planning Board asked questions about the City's rights with respect to Bay Avenue and other rights of way in that area of Great
Diamond Island. My understanding is that Larry Walden, formerly of this office, previously did an analysis of that question and
concluded that, at the very least, a public easement exists over Bay Avenue and the other rights of way such that the public does in
fact have access rights to use those ways.






ATTACHMENT 2

A certain lot or parcel of land, 25 feet wide, situated on Great Diamond Island
in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, being a
portion of Cleeve Street to be discontinued by the City of Portland in 2015, and
more particularly bounded and described as follows:

COMMENCING at the intersection of the westerly line of Crescent Avenue with
the southeasterly line of Diamond Avenue;

THENCE S 66° 03’ 54” W 208.77 feet, more or less, along the southeasterly line
of Diamond Avenue, along land now or formerly of Diamond Island Association
as described in a deed recorded at the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in
Deed Book 492, Page 259, and along the northerly line of a portion of Cleeve
Street to be discontinued by the City of Portland to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE S 76° 06’ 56” E 217.32 feet, more or less, along the centerline of said
portion of Cleeve Street to be discontinued to a point along the extension of the
westerly line of Meadow Avenue;

THENCE S 16° 58’ 04” W 25.04 feet, more or less, along the extension of the
westerly line of Meadow Avenue to a point at the intersection of the southerly
line of Cleeve Street with the westerly line of Meadow Avenue;

THENCE N 76° 06’ 56” W 219.65 feet, more or less, along the southerly line of
said portion of Cleeve Street to be discontinued to a point in the easterly line of
Bay Avenue;

THENCE N 11° 36’ 08” W 17.91 feet, more or less, along the easterly line of
Bay Avenue and westerly line of said portion of Cleeve Street to be discontinued
to a point at the intersection of Bay Avenue with the southeasterly line of
Diamond Avenue;

THENCE N 66° 03’ 54” E 14.41 feet, more or less, along the southeasterly line
of Diamond Avenue and along the northerly line of said portion of Cleeve Street
to be discontinued to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Meaning and intending to reserve to the City of Portland, Maine a public
easement to be used solely for passive recreational uses and activities which
shall be limited to pedestrian and non-motorized bicycle traffic for access to
and from the so-called Bay Avenue. No motorized or mechanized, wheeled or
tracked recreational vehicles of any kind may be operated or used on the
easement area (described above), except that golf carts and wheelchairs or
other similar non-recreational vehicles shall be permitted, subject to City
regulation and control, in order to provide access over the easement area for
the permitted uses and purposes.

{P0875169.1}



ATTACHMENT 1

A certain lot or parcel of land situated on Great Diamond Island in the City of
Portland, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, being a portion of Cleeve
Street as accepted by the City of Portland on November 8, 1892, and more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

COMMENCING at the intersection of the westerly line of Crescent Avenue with
the southeasterly line of Diamond Avenue;

THENCE S 66° 03’ 54” W 111.59 feet, more or less, along the southeasterly line
of Diamond Avenue to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE S 11° 36’ 08” E 38.32 feet, more or less, along land now or formerly of
Diamond Island Association as described in a deed recorded at the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Deed Book 492, Page 259, to a point
along the northerly line of Cleeve Street;

THENCE S 76° 06’ 56” E 120.77 feet, more or less, along said land now or
formerly of Diamond Island Association and the northerly line of Cleeve Street
to a point at the intersection of the northerly line of Cleeve Street with the
westerly line of Crescent Avenue”;

THENCE S 11° 36’ 08” E 9.69 feet, more or less, along the extension of the
westerly line of Crescent Avenue and crossing through Cleeve Street to an
angle point;

THENCE S 16° 58 04” W 41.31 feet, more or less, to a point at the intersection
of the southerly line of Cleeve Street with the westerly line of Meadow Avenue;

THENCE N 76° 06’ 56” W 219.65 feet, more or less, along the southerly line of
Cleeve Street to an angle point in the easterly line of Bay Avenue;

THENCE N 11° 36’ 08” W 17.91 feet, more or less, along the easterly line of
Bay Avenue to a point at the intersection of Bay Avenue with the southeasterly
line of Diamond Avenue;

THENCE N 66° 03’ 54” E 111.59 feet, more or less, along the southeasterly line
of Diamond Avenue to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Bearings are based on the Maine State Coordinates, West Zone, NAD 1983,

HARN, Grid North, and field surveys conducted by the City of Portland,
Department of Public Services, Engineering Division.

{P0875169.1)



Page 1 of 4

Helen Donaldson - Re: Cleeve St Pedestrian Easement - Intertidal Area

From: Jennifer Thompson

To: Helen Donaldson; William Clark

Date: 3/3/2015 10:38 AM

Subject: Re: Cleeve St Pedestrian Easement - Intertidal Area

If Larry has previously opined about this, I'd tend to defer to him. However, Nell - can we have a chat about
this at some point today so that I'm sure I understand the question/issue?

>>> William Clark 3/3/2015 9:33 AM >>>
Hi Nell,

The plan shows Bay Avenue along the water.

By Colonial Ordinance the public has a right to "foul, fish, and navigate" the area between the high and low
water lines.

As for other uses, such as recreation, I would see how Jennifer Thompson sees it.

Larry Walden had the opinion that the fee title in Bay Avenue may rest with the Diamond Island Association.

I have not done any research to see if the Diamond Island Association has granted title in the beach area since
the original laying out of the streets in 1892. If the Diamond Island Association has fee title then they could
possibly throw a wrench in the works by kicking folks out of the intertidal area.

Jen, Your thoughts?

Nell, Sorry I cannot say who owns what as I am not licensed for Title Opinions.

Thanks,

Bill

>>> Helen Donaldson March 3, 2015 9:17 AM >>>
Bill,

So just to circle back on this to make sure I'm crossing all my Ts, if the Bay Avenue ROW goes to the water,
then the public has rights to use (if not fee ownership), correct?

Sorry to pester you on this, I just want to make sure I have this all squared away...
Nell

>>> William Clark 2/26/2015 9:37 AM >>>
Hi Nell,

I would say that if we accepted it we have a responsibility.

There could be an issue with the possibility of Statutory Abandonment due to lack of maintenance which would
be best to ask Corporation Counsel about.

The record drawing from 1892 controls. They should have not shown Bay Ave as a 50 foot wide ROW. The

file:///C:/Users/HCD/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/54F58F 1 APortlandCityHall1001313... 3/3/2015



Page 3 of 4

beach area since the original laying out of the streets in 1892.

Since I am licensed as a Professional Land Surveyor I cannot make calls as to who owns a piece of property, but
a Title Attorney is licensed to make opinions as to title.

I would pose the beach area ownership question to Corporation Counsel. Title may lie with the Diamond Island
Association. It will be interesting to see their view on the subject. I have CCd Jennifer, Michael, and Nancy.

The layout for the Diamond Island Streets is in the text below and I have attached the plan referred to.
Thanks,

Bill

From DPS Engineering Street Records Book 1, Page 224.

DIAMOND ISLAND

The Committee having met at Great Diamond Tsland the place of beginning, on
the fourteenth day of October at three o'clock in the afternoon, A.D. 1892,
and having personally examined the ways and park areas proposed, and heard
all the parties interested therein, said Committee did thereon determine and
adjudge that the public convenience and necessities of the City required,
that the new streets or public ways and park areas should be laid out as
proposed.

And accordingly we proceeded to lay out and did lay ocut said new streets or
public ways and park areas as follows:

All of the Streets or Public Ways and Park Areas shown on the plan herewith
attached and made a part of this report with the names, widths and
admeasurements marked upon said plan

(Indexed in tracing form 362/6) Nov'r 8, 1892

>>> Helen Donaldson February 25, 2015 11:25 AM >>>
Bill,

We had the workshop for the Cleeve St. discontinuance yesterday and there was actually quite a bit of
discussion regarding shore access (by foot and by golf cart), the adequacy of the Diamond Ave. access, whether
the ped easement over Cleeve was sufficient, etc. In the course of the discussion, there were some questions
about the ownership of the beach there. I know we own the Bay Ave. right-of-way, which is upland from the
beach. So can you tell me who technically owns the beach?

Thanks, Bill.
Nell

>>> William Clark 2/19/2015 3:24 PM >>>
Hi James,

I received your letter yesterday and prepared the attached.

The Exhibit for the Pedestrian Easement can be edited as I only mentioned that the discontinuance for Cleeve
Street would be in 2015, and did not have a firm date.

file:///C:/Users/HCD/AppData/Local/ Temp/XPgrpwise/54F58F1 APortlandCityHall1001313... 3/3/2015
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PERKINS THOMPSON

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAw

ESTABLISHED 1871

ONE CANAL PLAZA

February 12, 2015 FORTLAND ME 04112

TEL 207.774.2635
FAX 207.871.8026
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Manager
Planning Division, City of Portland
389 Congress Street
Portland ME 04101

RE:  Petition for Discontinuance of Portion of Cleeve Street,
Great Diamond Island, Portland.

Dear Ms. Barhydt:

I am writing to update the Petition for Discontinuance of Portion of Cleeve Street filed
last October by Diamond Island Association (DIA) in advance of the February 24, 2015
Planning Board workshop on this matter.

First, we now have a property description for the proposed discontinuance which was
prepared by William Clark of the City’s Public Services Department (copy enclosed). |
have reviewed that description and have discussed it with Mr, Clark, and believe that it
is appropriate and suitable for this purpose. DIA greatly appreciates Mr. Clark’s
assistance. ' ‘ ,

Second, DIA had requested discontinuance of the portion of Cleeve Street without
retention of a public easement by the City. While access to the water traditionally has
been over the portion of the accepted Diamond Avenue that is along the northern side
of the DIA/Elwell Hall lot and this access will continue as it always has occurred, the
City has asked DIA if it would provide the City with a pedestrian access easement over
the area proposed to be discontinued. DIA agrees to provide a 25-foot wide public
pedestrian easement over the southern half of the discontinued portion of Cleeve Street
to the City; please consider our petition as so amended.

We still will request that the Council’s discontinuance be without retention of public
easement, since the defined term “public easement” as used in the discontinuance
statute includes all access rights the public had enjoyed, which could be read to include
rights of vehicular access. However, we will provide a separate easement to the City to
be accepted by the Council immediately following the discontinuance; it would be part
of the same Council proceeding and item. We will provide an updated plan following
the Planning Board workshop that will depict this public pedestrian easement and are
working with Corporation Counsel’s Office to prepare a proposed order of
discontinuance and public pedestrian easement so that these documents will be
available when the Planning Board conducts a public hearing and makes its
recommendation to the City Council.



Barbara Barhydt
February 12, 2015
Page 2

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.
Sincerely,
atsiaficas

James N.
Counsel for Diamond Island Association

G Jeffrey Levine, Planning & Urban Development, City of Portland
Alex Jaegerman, Director, Planning Division, City of Portland
Helen Donaldson, Planning Division, City of Portland
William Clark, Public Services, City of Portland
Jennifer I.. Thompson, Associate Corporation Counsel, City of Portland
Lyn Sala, President, Diamond Island Association
Michael Burton, Diamond Island Association

(POB&4047 1}



A certain lot or parcel of land situated on Great Diamond Island in the City of
Portland, County of Cumberland, and State of Maine, being a portion of Cleeve
Street as accepted by the City of Portland on November 8, 1892, and more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

COMMENCING at the intersection of the westerly line of Crescent Avenue with
the southeasterly line of Diamond Avenue;

THENCE S 66° 03’ 54" W 111.59 feet, more or less, along the southeasterly line
of Diamond Avenue to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE S 11° 36’ 08” E 38.32 feet, more or less, along land now or formerly of
Diamond Island Association as described in a deed recorded at the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Deed Book 492, Page 259, to a point
along the northerly line of Cleeve Street;

THENCE S 76° 06’ 56” E 120.77 feet, more or less, along said land now or
formerly of Diamond Island Association and the northerly line of Cleeve Street
to a point at the intersection of the northerly line of Cleeve Street with the the
westerly line of Crescent Avenue”;

THENCE S 11° 36’ 08” E 9.69 feet, more or less, along the extension of the
westerly line of Crescent Avenue and crossing through Cleeve Street to an
angle point;

THENCE S 16° 58’ 04” W 41.31 feet, more or less, to a point at the intersection
of the southerly line of Cleeve Street with the westerly line of Meadow Avenue;

THENCE N 76° 06’ 56" W 218.32 feet, more or less, along the southerly line of
Cleeve Street to an angle point in the easterly line of Bay Avenue;

THENCE N 11° 40’ 13" W 18.74 feet, more or less, along the easterly line of
Bay Avenue to a point at the intersection of Bay Avenue with the southeasterly
line of Diamocnd Avenue;

THENCE N 66° 03’ 54” E 110.39 feet, more or less, along the southeasterly line
of Diamond Avenue to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Bearings are based on the Maine State Coordinates, West Zone, NAD 1983,
HARN, Grid North, and field surveys conducted by the City of Portland,
Department of Public Services, Engineering Division.

Reference is made to a plan titled “Plan of a part of Diamond Island” dated

1882 on file as plan number 362 /6 in the Engineering Archives of said
Engineering Division.

{P0OB55625.1)
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PERKINS  THOMPSON

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT LAw

ESTABLISHED 1871

ONE CANAL PLAZA

PO BOX 426
PORTLAND ME 04112
February 12, 2015 TEL 207.774.2635
FAX 207.871.8026
Debra Murphy www.perkinsthompson.com
Fairpoint Communications
(Rights of Way)

5 Davis Farm Road
Portland, ME 04103

Re: Request for Utility Information on Facilities Located in or on Portion of Cleeve
Street/Application to Discontinue Portion of Cleeve Street, Great Diamond Island,
Portland, Maine

Dear Ms. Murphy:

This Firm represents Diamond Island Association (DIA), a Maine corporation that
owns property on either side of a portion of Cleeve Street, so-called, located on Great
Diamond Island, Portland, Maine.

By letter of October 31, 2014, I wrote to you to inform Fairpoint Communications that
DIA i1s applying to the City of Portland to discontinue without retention of a public
easement a portion of Cleeve Street, and has enclosed a copy of a plan (photoreduction
enclosed) depicting the portion to be discontinued. [ noted in the letter that as part of
the application process, DIA must inform the City of Portland whether utilities have
any facilities or interests in the portion of the way proposed to be discontinued. To
date, I have not received a reply from Fairpoint Communications to my October 31,
2014 letter. This matter will be before the Portland Planning Board for a
workshop on February 24, 2015. Please let me know as soon as possible if your
utility has any facilities or interests in the portion of the way proposed to be
discontinued.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter, and please contact me if you have any
questions or comments about this discontinuance application.

ingerely,
(*-L)Z

James N. t51aﬁcas

oL John Caprio, Fairpoint Communications (Engineering)
Lyn Sala, President, Diamond Island Association
Michael H. Burton, Diamond Island Association
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Manager, City of Portland
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PERKINS  THOMPSON

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS AT Law

ESTABLISHED 1871

ONE CANAL PLAZA
PO BOX 426
PORTLAND ME 04112

February 12, 2015 TEL 207.774.2635
FAX 207.871.8026

Alics Plchiasils www.perkinsthompson.com

Central Maine Power Company

83 Edison Drive

Augusta, ME 04336

PHILIPC HUNT Re: Request for Utility Information on Facilities Located in or on Portion of Cleeve
JOHN S UPTORN Street/Application to Discontinue Portion of Cleeve Street, Great Diamond Island,
PEGGY L McGEHEE Portland, Maine
MELISSA HANLEY MURPHY
orN A Hosson Dear Ms. Richards:

JAMES N KATSIAFICAS

TIMOTHY P. BENCIT

This Firm represents Diamond Island Association (DIA), a Maine corporation that
owns property on either side of a portion of Cleeve Street, so-called, located on Great
Diamond Island, Portland, Maine.

| GORDON SCANNELL, R
FRED W. BOPP il

MARK P. SNOW
WILLIAM ). SHEILS

By letter of October 31, 2014, I wrote to you to inform CMP that DIA is applying to the

DAVID B, McCONNELL

T City of Portland to discontinue without retention of a public easement a portion of
RANDY |, CRESWELL Cleeve Street, and has enclosed a copy of a plan (photoreduction enclosed) depicting
JULIANNE €. RAY the portion to be discontinued. T noted in the letter that as part of the application
DAWH M. HARMON process, DIA must inform the City of Portland whether utilities have any facilities or
CHRISTORHER M DARGIE interests in the portion of the way proposed to be discontinued. To date, I have not
STEPRARE S WL received a reply from CMP to my October 31, 2014 letter. This matter will be before

PETER | McDONELL

the Portland Planning Board for a workshop on February 24, 2015. Please let me
know as soon as possible if your utility has any facilities or interests in the portion
of the way proposed to be discontinued.

SARA N MOPPIN
SHAWN K. DOIL
JOSEPH G. TALBOT

LAUREN B, WELIVER . _ F P
Thank you for your assistance in this matter, and please contact me if you have any

JOSEPH C. SIVISKI s i . . . i
questions or comments about this discontinuance application.

JOHM ¥, MASLAND

Sincesely,
N
\ (u._, ;&f Lers

James N. Katsiaficas

ek John Caprio, Fairpoint Communications (Engineering)
Lyn Sala, President, Diamond Island Association
Michael H. Burton, Diamond Island Association
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Manager, City of Portland

(POBG4076.1}



City of Portland
Development Review Application

Planning Division Transmittal Form

Application Number:
CBL:
Applicant:

Project Name:

2014-216 Application Date: 11/10/2014
083A C003001 Application Type: Strect Vacation/Discontinuance
DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOC

Cleeves Street

Address: 0 Cleeves Street
Project Description: Discontinuance of the portion of Cleeve Street that abuts the Elwell Hall Lot and the
adjoining triangle of land so that it may restore the porch and balcony of the Hall
while meeting City zoning requirements.
Zoning: IR2
Other Required Reviews:
[] Traffic Movement [ 14-403 Streets LI Housing Replacement
[] Storm Water # Units L] Historic Preservation
[J Subdivision [ Flood Plain_ 1o
#lots [0 Shoreland
[1 Site Location [l Design Review
#Unit
Distribution List;
Planner Barbara Barhydt 7
Zoning Marge Schmuckal
Traffic Engineer Tom Errico

Civil Engineer

David Senus

Comments needed

Fire Department Chris Pirone
City Arborist Jeff Tarling
Engineering Dayid Ma




PHILIP €. HUNT

JOHN 5. LPTON

PEGGY L McGEHEE
MELISSA HANLEY MURPHY
JOHN A HOBSON

JAMES NLKATSIARCAS
TIMOTHY F, BENOIT

| GORDION SCANNELL, JR,
FRED W, BOPP Il

MARK P, SINOWY

WILLIAM }. SHEILS

DAVID B. McCONMNELL
PAUL D. PIETROPAOLI
RAMNDY ). CRESWELL
JULIANNE C. RAY

DAWN M. HARMON
CHRISTOPHER M. DARGIE
STEPHANIE A, WILLIAMS
PETER J, McDONELL

SARA N MOPPIN
SHAWN K. DOIL

JOSEPH G. TALEOT
LAUREN B, WELIVER

JOBEPH C. SIVISKL
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ONE CANAL PLAZA
PC BOX 426
FORTLAND ME 04112

TEL 207.774.2635
October 31, 2014 FAX 207.871,8026

Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Manager
Planning Division, City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland ME 04101

RE: Petition for Discontinuance of Portion of Cleeve Street,
Great Diamond Island, Portland, Without Public Easement

Dear Ms. Barhydt:

Diamond Island Association (DIA) owns and operates a community center and library
at Elwell Hall on Great Diamond Island. DIA wishes to restore a porch and balcony
that long had been a part of this building, but which had been removed in the early
1960s. However, a portion of Elwell Hall is within a right of way of a portion of an
accepted but unbuilt and unused City street — Cleeve Street. DIA owns the lot on the
opposite side of this portion of Cleeve Street, so that discontinuance of this portion
without retention of public easement would provide DIA with a sufficient combined lot
area to meet all side and rear setbacks and lot coverage requirements to permit the
porch and balcony restoration.

Therefore, in accordance with State law (23 MRSA § 3026), Diamond Island
Association (DIA) hereby petitions to have that portion of Cleeve Street between the
westerly boundary of Crescent Avenue and the easterly boundary of Casco Bay or Bay
Avenue, which serves now as the westerly terminus of said Cleeve Street, together with
the triangle of land between Cleeve Street and the southerly boundary of Diamond
Avenue, all located on Great Diamond Island within the City of Portland and all as
more generally depicted with hatch marks on the plan entitled “Boundary Plan, 8
Crescent Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Portland, Maine 04109 dated September 5,
2014 and prepared by Northeast Civil Solutions for Diamond Island Association,
attached as Exhibit B, discontinued by the City of Portland without retention of a
public easement.

Discontinuance of that portion of Cleeve Street without retention of a public easement
will not impair public access to the water. As the enclosed photographs and City GIS
view show, there is no path over Cleeve Street — in fact, tables are there. Access to the
water traditionally has been over the portion of the accepted Diamond Avenue that is
along the DIA/Elwell Hall lot, and this access will continue as it always has occurred.



Barbara Baryhdt, City of Portland
October 31, 2014
Page 2

Cleeve Street was dedicated by the recording in the City Clerk’s office on November 8, 1892 of
a Plan in the City Clerk’s office Volume 1, Page 224. The street was accepted by the City on
November 8, 1892. (See copy of Street Record attached as Exhibit A.)

The only party owning property abutting the portion of Cleeve Street and the triangle to be
discontinued is the Diamond Island Association.

We are obtaining letters from public utilities having lines or pipe or cables on Great Diamond
Island — Portland Water District, Central Maine Power Company and FairPoint -- detailing
whatever interests they have in the portion of Cleeve Street proposed to be discontinued. Copies
of our letters to those utilities are enclosed, and we will provide responses from those utilities
when they are obtained.

We understand that City Islands Liaison Michael Murray will supply a list of all property owners
owning lots in the subdivision (Exhibit C) shown on the 1892 plan (copy of plan attached; here,
this means all property owners whose lots are on the “public” side of Great Diamond Island)
whose addresses appear in the City’s assessment records, which list includes all owners of
property abutting the portion of Cleeve Street proposed to be discontinued.

Also enclosed is the standard waiver and indemnification agreement provided by your office,
signed by DIA President, Lyn Sala.

By separate letter to City Planning & Urban Development Department Head Jeffrey Levine and
Planning Division Director Alex Jaegerman (copy enclosed), DIA is requesting a waiver of the
$2,000.00 fee that the City typically requires to cover your administrative costs and costs of
providing notice to said property owners and mortgagees; therefore, no fee is enclosed with this
application. DIA is acting on behalf of its more than 80 members to bring this discontinuance
petition, and the additional land will permit expansion of Elwell Hall, a building that serves as a
community center and library for the southern half of Great Diamond Island.

DIA hereby requests that the City take all further action necessary to complete discontinuing the
above-described street. Please inform us if it is necessary for DIA to provide you with any
further information, or take any further action. DIA understands that the matter will be brought
up before the Planning Board for workshop and public hearing, that the Planning Board will
make a recommendation to the City Council, and that final action on the street discontinuance
will be made by the City Council.

Sincerely,

- 1?&1’@

ames N. Katsiaficas
Counsel for Diamond Island Association

e Jeffrey Levine, Planning & Urban Development, City of Portland

{P0649017.1}



Barbara Baryhdt, City of Portland
October 31, 2014

Page 3

(POE49017.1}

Alex Jaegerman, Director, Planning Division, City of Portland
Danielle West-Chuhta, Corporation Counsel, City of Portland
Lyn Sala, President, Diamond Island Association

Michael Burton, Diamond Island Association



STREET NAME:

Portion of Cleeve Street

(and adjoining triangle of

land between it and Diamond Avenue right-of-way).

STREET DISCONTINUANCE REQUEST, REASON FOR REQUEST, AND DESCRIPTION OF THE EXTENT OF

DISCONTINUANCE:

As stated in our letter of Oct.

regues 1
the Elwell Hall Lot (83A-C-3)

31, 2014,

Diamond Island Association
ceve rTee ac aputs

and of the adjoining triangle of land

so that 1t may restore the porch and balcony of the Hall while.

meeting City zoning requirements.

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Applicant — must be owner, Lessee or Buyer

Applicant Contact Information

Name: Diamond Island Association E-mail:
Business Name, if applicable: Hame#:
Address: Work #:
City/State : Zip Code: Cell #: Faxd:
Adjoining Owner — (if different from Applicant) Owner Contact Information
Name: David Kaplan and E-mail-
il Susan Baker Kaplan
Address: 18 Crescent Ave., Great HayIR

Diamond Island _———
City/State: Portland, Zip Code: Ork#:

ME 04109 Cell #: Fax#:

Agent/ Representative

Agent/Representative Contact information

Name: James N. Katsiaficas, Esqg. E-mail: jkatsiaficas@perkinsthompson.c
Perkins Thompson )
Address: One Canal Plaza, PO Box 426 Home&
Portland, ME 04112-0426
City/State : ’ Zip Code: work#:  (207) 400-8108
cey: (207) 400-763%207) §71-8026
Billing Information Billing Information
Kisiriies: E-mail:
Address: FloTpec
City/State : Zip Code: Work #:
Cell #: Faxi:

{P0789392.1}
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Engineer Engineer Contact Information
Name: E-mail:
Address: Hame#:
City/State : Zip Code: Work #:
Cell #: Faxd:
Surveyor Surveyor Contact Information
Name: Northeast Civil Solutions E-mail:
153 U.S. Route 1 Home #:
Address: :
Scarborough, ME 04074
City/State : Zip Code: work#: (207) 883-1000
Cell #: Fax#(207) 883-1001
Architect Architect Contact Information
e E-mail:
Address: elie,
City/State : Zip Code: Work #:
Cell #: Fax#:
Attorney : Attorney Contact Information
Same as Agent/Representative
E-mail:
Name:
Address: blemnes#:
City/State : Zip Code: Work #:
Cell #: Faxi:

APPLICATION FEES:
Check all reviews that apply. (Payment may be made by Credit Card, Cash or Check payable to the City of Portland.)

Street Discontinuance: A fee for the discontinuance must be submitted by check or credit card to the City of Portland in accordance
with Section 14-54 of the Municipal Code along with direct reimbursement for noticing, legal ads, planner review time, and legal
review.

___ 52,000 — Public Street Discontinuance

The City invoices separately for the following:

e  Notices (5.75 each)

o Legal Ad (% of total Ad)

e Planning Review (540.00 hour)

e  Legal Review (575.00 hour)
Third party review fees are assessed separately. Any outside reviews or analysis requested from the Applicant as part of the
development review, are the responsibility of the Applicant and are separate from any application or invoice fees.

{P0789392.1) W \Wdox'\Docs\Clients\10437\0003\P0789392 DOCX




STREET DISCONTINUANCE APPLICATION

2014

~d)

op

Applicant | Planner # of
Checklist | Checklist | Copies | GENERAL WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS CHECKLIST
X 1 Completed Application form
X 1 Application fees (waiver requested)
X 1 Written description of project (in Oct. 31, 2014 letter)
t. R
X 1 Legal Description of Street or portion thereof to be discontinued ig%terﬁl
X 1. Evidence of right, title and interest for applicant’s property
X 1 List of all abutting property owners L. . e e
X {(fm Oct. 31, 2014
1 List of all public utilities within the right-of-way. letter)
X Summary of existing and/or proposed easement, covenants, public or private
1 rights-of-way, or other burdens on the street
X Letters from public utilities detailing interests they have in all or portion of
1 street to be discontinued. (Requested; one response includ
X Petition for Street Discontinuance (template included as Attachment 1 to \\ B
1 application form). (in Oct. 31, 2014 letter) :
X Waiver and Indemnification Form (template included as Attachment 2 to
1 application form). "'P\'\WW
Applicant | Planner # of
Checklist | Checklist | Copies | SITE PLAN SUBMISSIONS CHECKLIST
X Boundary Survey of applicant’s property and Street meeting the requirements
1 of Section 13 of the City of Portland's Technical Manual

{(PO789392.1)
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APPLICATION SUBMISSION:

1. All site plans and written application materials must be submitted electronically on a CD or thumb
drive with each plan submitted as separate files, with individual file which can be found on the
Electronic Plan and Document Submittal page of the City’s website at
http://me-portland.civicplus.com/764/Electronic-Plan-and-Document-Submittal

Z In addition, one (1) paper set of the plans (full size), one (1) paper set of plans (11 x 17), paper
copy of written materials, and the application fee must be submitted to the Building Inspections
Office to start the review process.

The application must be complete, including but not limited to the contact information, application
checklists, and applicant signature. The submissions shall include one (1) paper packet with folded plans
containing the following materials:

L. One (1) full size site plans that must be folded.

2. One (1) copy of all written materials or as follows, unless otherwise noted:
a. Application form that is completed and signed.
b. Cover letter stating the nature of the project.
€ All Written Submittals (Sec. 14-527 (c), including evidence of right, title and interest.

3. A stamped standard boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor at a scale not less than one inch
to 50 feet.

4, Plans and maps based upon the boundary survey and containing the information found in the attached sample
plan checklist.

5. One (1) set of plans reduced to 11 x 17.

Please refer to the application checklist (attached) for a detailed list of submission requireménts.

APPLICANT SIGNATURE:

| hereby certify that | am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the
proposed work and that | have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. |
agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application
is issued, | certify that the Planning Authority and Code Enforcement’s authorized representative shall have the
authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes
applicable to this permit.

This application is for a Street Discontinuance only. It is not a permit to begin construction. An approved site plan, a
Performance Guarantee, Inspection Fee, Building Permit, and associated fees will be required prior to construction.
Other Federal, State or local permits may be required prior to construction, which are the responsibility of the
applicant to obtain.

/- ignature of Applicant: Date:
- P /1'1./17&;(.-:\.;\.( ,él.v) f).;., q~l 2o\

\ Atbertd ot ( ey .-
’B‘j"“""‘ﬁ Tl #ﬁtmv\’w-'..

(PO789392.1} W \Wdox\Docs\Clients\10437\0003\P0789392.DOCX
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C:\Users\jimk\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content. Outlook\HWXAQYDQ\Petition for Cleeve Street
Discontinuance.doc



EXHIBIT B
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EXHIBIT C

Property Owners in the Subdivision

[To be completed by City of Portland Islands Liaison]

\PO649062,1}



ABUTTER LIST

Applicant for discontinuance of portion of Cleeve Street and adjoining triangle of land is
Diamond Island Association, owner of the parcel on City of Portland Map/Lot No. 83A-C-3,
described in a deed recorded in the Cumberland county Registry of Deeds in Book 492, Page
259,

Abutter to the south across Cleeve Street is Diamond Island Association, with a parcel
that shares the same City Tax Map and Lot No. and same deed reference.

Abutters to the north across Diamond Avenue are David Kaplan and Susan Baker
Kaplan, whose lot at 18 Crescent Avenue, Great Diamond Island, Portland, is shown as City of
Portland Map/Lot No. 83A-D-1 and is described in a deed recorded in said Registry of Deeds in
Book 11779, Page 140.

{P0792268.1}



WAIVER AND INDEMNIFICATION

WHEREAS, Diamond Island Association, a Maine corporation in good standing, has requested the City
of Portland to discontinue the portion of a certain way known as Cleeve Street westerly of Crescent Avenue,
along with the triangular area between Diamond Avenue, Cleve Street and the abutting property owned by
Diamond Island Association, pursuant to 23 MRSA § 3026 et seq.

WHEREAS, the City of Portland as a condition precedent to the discontinuance of the way requires a
waiver of any claims which Diamond Island Association may have against the City for such discontinuance, and
further, requires indemnification against any claims of third persons arising out of or resulting from the
discontinuance of said way;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the City of Portland discontinuing said proposed town way,
Diamond Island Association for itself and its successors and assigns, agrees as follows:

1. Diamond Island Association hereby waives any claim for damages which it may now or
hereafter have against the City of Portland arising out of or resulting from the discontinuance of
this way by the City pursuant to 23 MRSA § 3026 et seq.;

2. Diamond Island Association hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Portland against
any claims by any third party against the City of Portland for damages arising out of or resulting from this
discontinuance of said way by the City of Portland pursuant to said statute.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION has caused this Agreement to be
signed and sealed in its corporate name by Lyn Sala, its President, thereunto duly authorized, the day and year
first written below.

Diamond Island

; Ln Sala
" Tts President

Association

Dated: q - %0 = L{

By: '
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BY HAND DELIVERY

www.perkinsthompson.com

November 7, 2014

Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Manager
Planning Division, City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland ME 04101

RE: Cleeve Street Discontinuance
Dear Barbara:

I am writing to supplement our application of October 31, 2014 with the following
materials as you had requested:

Completed Application Form;

Copy of Diamond Island Association’s deed to the Elwell Hall property;
One paper plan - 11 x 17;

Copy of letter of November 3, 2014 from Portland Water District;
Abutter List; and

A copy of each submittal in pdf form on the enclosed thumb drive.

Thank you for your assistance with this application. Please let me know if any
additional information is required.

Sincerely,

J ames N. .liatmaﬁcas

! Counsel for Diamond Island Association

Sk Jeffrey Levine, Planning & Urban Development, City of Portland
Alex Jaegerman, Director, Planning Division, City of Portland
Danielle West-Chuhta, Corporation Counsel, City of Portland
Lyn Sala, President, Diamond Island Association
Michael Burton, Diamond Island Association
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www.perkinsthompson.com
October 31, 2014
Jeffrey Levine, Department Head Alexander Jaegerman, Director
Planning & Urban Development Planning Division
Planning Division, City of Portland City of Portland
389 Congress Street 389 Congress Street
Portland ME 04101 Portland ME 04101

Re:  Request for Fee Waiver/Petition for Discontinuance of Portion of Cleeve
Street, Great Diamond Island, Portland, Without Public Easement

Dear Mr. Levine and Mr. Jaegerman:

This Firm represents Diamond Island Association (DIA) regarding its petition to have
a portion of Cleeve Street discontinued by the City of Portland without retention of a
public easement. We soon will be filing that petition with City Planning Division
Development Review Manager Barbara Barhydt.

The reason for this letter is to request a waiver of the $2,000 fee for the street
discontinuance petition. Cleeve Street was dedicated by the recording in the City
Clerk’s office on November 8, 1892 of a Plan in the City Clerk’s Office, Volume 1,
Page 224. The street was accepted by the City on November 8, 1892. The only party
owning property abutting the portion of Cleeve Sireet to be discontinued is DIA.
DIA is acting on behalf of its more than 80 members — the owners of properties
shown on the 1892 Plan — in bringing this discontinuance petition. Formal
elimination of the long unused public road rights over Cleeve Street through
discontinuance will permit expansion of Elwell Hall, a building that serves as a
community center and library for the southern half of Great Diamond Island.
Therefore, there are two public benefits to this discontinuance — the City will have its
road maintenance obligation over this portion of Cleeve Strect terminated, and
Portland residents on the southern part of the Great Diamond Island will enjoy an
improved community center/library facility. Public access to the water will not be
impaired by this discontinuance; the public traditionally has used Diamond Avenue
for pedestrian access to the water — not this portion of Cleeve Street.



Jeffrey Levine, Alexander Jaegerman
October 31, 2014
Page 2

Therefore, DIA respectfully requests that the $2,000 fee for its petition to discontinue Cleeve
Street be waived. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

(. Lo

ames N. Katsiaficas
Counsel for Diamond Island Association

o Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Manager, City of Portland
Lyn Sala, President, Diamond Island Association
Michael H. Burton, Diamond Island Association

(PO649773.1)
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November 11, 2014

Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Manager
Planning Division, City of Portland

389 Congress Street

Portland ME 04101

Re: Petition for Discontinuance of Portion of Cleeve Street,
Great Diamond Island, Portland, Without Public Easement

Dear Barbara:
Further to the pending Petition referenced above, please find enclosed Diamond Island
Association’s check in the amount of $2,000 in payment of the street discontinuance

fee.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely,
GLmesiN& tzahcas
INK/ems
Enclosure
ce: Alex Jaegerman, Director, Planning Division

Jeffrey Levine, Planning & Urban Development
Lyn Sala, President, Diamond Island Association
Michael H. Burton, Diamond Island Association
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Alice Richards

Central Maine Power Company
83 Edison Drive

Augusta, ME 04336

Re: Request for Utility Information on Facilities Located in or on Portion of Cleeve
Street/Application to Discontinue Portion of Cleeve Street, Great Diamond Island,
Portland, Maine

Dear Ms. Richards:

This Firm represents Diamond Island Association (DIA), a Maine corporation that
owns property on either side of a portion of Cleeve Street, so-called, located on Great
Diamond Island, Portland, Maine. DIA is applying to the City of Portland to
discontinue without retention of a public easement this portion of Cleeve Street, which
more particularly is described as: that portion of Cleeve Street between the westerly
boundary of Crescent Avenue and the easterly boundary of Casco Bay or Bay Avenue,
which serves now as the westerly terminus of said Cleeve Street, together with the
triangle of land between Cleeve Street and the southerly boundary of Diamond Avenue,
all located on Great Diamond Island within the City of Pertland and all as more
generally depicted in hatch marks on the plan enclosed.

As part of the application process, DIA must inform the City of Portland whether
utilities have any facilities or interests in the portion of the way proposed to be
discontinued. Therefore, we request that you inform us if your utility has any
facilities or interests in the portion of the way proposed to be discontinued. Please
reply to this request in writing at your earliest convenience so that I may inform
the City on behalf of DIA whether your utility has any facilities or interests that
are located in the portion of Cleeve Street proposed to be discontinued.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter, and please contact me if you have any
questions or comments about this discontinuance application.

Sincerely,

iﬂa&. e

James N. Katsiaficas



Alice Richards
October 31, 2014
Page 2

cc: Lyn Sala, President, Diamond Island Association
Michael H. Burton, Diamond Island Association
Barbara Barhydt, Development Review Manager, City of Portland

{P0736296.1)
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Debra Murphy

Fairpoint Communications
(Rights of Way)

5 Davis Farm Road
Portland, ME 04103

Re: Request for Utility Information on Facilities Located in or on Portion of Cleeve
Street/Application to Discontinue Portion of Cleeve Street, Great Diamond Island,
Portland, Maine

Dear Ms. Murphy:

This Firm represents Diamond Island Association (DIA), a Maine corporation that
owns property on either side of a portion of Cleeve Street, so-called, located on Great
Diamond Island, Portland, Maine. DIA is applying to the City of Portland to
discontinue without retention of a public easement this portion of Cleeve Street, which
more particularly is described as: that portion of Cleeve Street between the westerly
boundary of Crescent Avenue and the easterly boundary of Casco Bay or Bay Avenue,
which serves now as the westerly terminus of said Cleeve Street, together with the
triangle of land between Cleeve Street and the southerly boundary of Diamond Avenue,
all located on Great Diamond Island within the City of Portland and all as more
generally depicted in hatch marks on the plan enclosed.

As part of the application process, DIA must inform the City of Portland whether
utilities have any facilities or interests in the portion of the way proposed to be
discontinued. Therefore, we request that you inform us if your utility has any
facilities or interests in the portion of the way proposed to be discontinued. Please
reply to this request in writing at your earliest convenience so that I may inform
the City on behalf of DIA whether your utility has any facilities or interests that
are located in the portion of Cleeve Street proposed to be discontinued.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter, and please contact me if you have any
questions or comments about this discontinuance application.

Sincerely,

ames N. Katslaﬁcas
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Norman Twaddel

Portland Water District

225 Douglass Street, PO Box 3553
Portland, ME 04104-3553

Re: Request for Utility Information on Facilities Located in or on Portion of Cleeve
Street/Application to Discontinue Portion of Cleeve Street, Great Diamond Island,
Portland, Maine

g re—

Dear MM:

This Firm represents Diamond Island Association (DIA), a Maine corporation that
owns property on either side of a portion of Cleeve Street, so-called, located on Great
Diamond Island, Portland, Maine. DIA is applying to the City of Portland to
discontinue without retention of a public easement this portion of Cleeve Street, which
more particularly is described as: that portion of Cleeve Street between the westerly
boundary of Crescent Avenue and the easterly boundary of Casco Bay or Bay Avenue,
which serves now as the westerly terminus of said Cleeve Street, together with the
triangle of land between Cleeve Street and the southerly boundary of Diamond Avenue,
all located on Great Diamond Island within the City of Portland and all as more
generally depicted in hatch marks on the plan enclosed.

As part of the application process, DIA must inform the City of Portland whether
utilities have any facilities or interests in the portion of the way proposed to be
discontinued. Therefore, we request that you inform us if your utility has any
facilities or interests in the portion of the way proposed to be discontinued. Please
reply to this request in writing at your earliest convenience so that I may inform
the City on behalf of DIA whether your utility has any facilities or interests that
are located in the portion of Cleeve Street proposed to be discontinued.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter, and please contact me if you have any
questions or comments about this discontinuance application.

Sincerely,

o

James N. Katsiaficas



Portland Water District

Frow Sceace Lage To Cssco Barvw

November 3, 2014

Mr. James Katsiaficas
Perkins Thompson
One Canal Plaza

P. O. Box 426
Portland, Maine 04112

Re: Proposed Vacation of Portion of Cieave Strect — Great Diamond Island
Dear Mr. Katsiaficas:

In response to your October 31, 2014 letter, the Portland Water District has no water
facilities within that portion of Cleave Street on Great Diamond Island that at your client is
proposing to vacate. I have attached a map showing our facilities in the area. Therefore, the

District does not object to the vacation of that portion of the street.

[f you have any questions or need anything further, do not hesitate to call me at 774-5961
ext. 3057.

Sincerely yours,
PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT

Newen Jna d e Q

Norman V. Twaddel
Right of Way Agent

Enclosure

225 Douctass Streer  P.0. Box 3553 Portianp, Mane 04104-3553
Prone: 207.774.5961  Fax: 207.761.8307  Wee: www.pwn.0RG
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NOTES

1. THE BASIS OF BEARING FOR THIS SURVEY 1S THE MAINE STATE CODROINATE SYSTEM,
WEST ZONE, GRID MORTH.

2, DEED AMD PLAN BOOK REFERENCES ARE TO THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY REGISTRY OF
DEEDS.

3. RECORD OWNERSHIP OF THE PARCEL SURVEYED CAN BE FOUND IN A DEED FROM
ELBRIDGE G.P. SMITH TO DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION DATED OCTOBER 20, 1882
AND RECORDED IN DEED BDOK 482, PAGE 259.

4, REFERENCE IS MADE TD THE FOLLOWING PLANS:
o. ”PLAN OF PROPERTY {NO 3) BELONGING TO THE DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATION®
<HALEY> AND CUMMINGS, CIVIL ENGINEERS, DATED DECEMBER 18, 1886,
RECURDEB IN PLAN BOOK E PAGE 4,

b. "COPY OF ANSONS PLAN WITH SUBDMSIONS UPON 1" BY E.G, JORDAN, CivIL
ENGINEER, DATED JANUARY, 1BBO, RECORDED IN PLAN BODK 4, PAGE 24,

c. "PLAN OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO THE DIAMOND ISLAND ASSOCIATIDN"
BY E.C. JURDAN, CIVIL ENGINEERS, DATED NOVEMBER 1882, RECORDED M
PLAN BDOK 4, PAGE 42.

5, THE PARCEL SURVEYED IS IDEWTIFIED ON THE CITY OF PORTLANG TAX ASSESSOR'S
MAF B3, BLOCK |, PARCEL 1.

B. THE PARCEL SURVEYED IS LOCATED W THE IR—-2 ZONE/DISTRICT*. PORTIONS OF BULK

AND SPACE REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLL
MINIMUM LOT AREA = 20,000 S.F. (GRANDFATHEHED)
MINIMUN FRONTAGE = 70

SETBACKS:
FRONT = 25'
SIDE = 20"
REAR = 25

*QTHER MUNICIPAL AND STATE OVERLAY ZONES MAY EXIST AND APPLY, BEFORE
PROCEEDING ON ANY PROJECT WE RECOMMEND VERIFYING CURRENT ZONING
/ SETBACKS / RESTRICTIONS WITH THE APPROPRIATE AGENCIES.

7. THE WIDTH AND LAYOUT OF ALL STREETS SHOWN WERE PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF
PORTLAND.  SAID STREETLIMES WERE HELD FDR THE RIGHT-OF—WAY LINES, TYPICAL

8. THE UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN WERE FROM FIELD OBSERVATION ONLY.
THERE MAY BE OTHER UTILITIES EXISTING THAT ARE NOT SHOWN. CONTACT DIG-
SAFE (BAB)DIG-SAFE PRIDR TD ANY EXCAVATION WORK.
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